
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416512 

   
Membership  

Conservative (10): Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs B Bruneau, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Kennedy, Mr J Meade, Mr D Watkins and Mr A R Hills  
 

Labour (1): Ms K Constantine  
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr S R Campkin 
 
 

District/Borough 
Representatives (4): 

Councillor D Burton, Councillor J Howes, Councillor M Peters and 
Councillor P Rolfe 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Substitutes  
 

 

2.   
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

3.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 2022 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 

4.   
 

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Clinical Strategy Overview 
- Cardiology Reconfiguration (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

10:05 

5.   
 

Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Mortuary Security (Pages 
23 - 28) 
 

10:20 

6.   
 

Covid-19 response and vaccination update (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

10:40 



7.   
 

Transforming mental health and dementia services in Kent and Medway 
(Pages 41 - 54) 
 

11:00 

8.   
 

Urgent Care Review programme - Swale (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

11:20 

9.   
 

Provision of GP Services in Kent (Pages 63 - 96) 
 

11:35 

10.   
 

Work Programme (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

12:05 

11.   
 

Date of next programmed meeting – 11 May 2022  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 

 22 February 2022 

 

   



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 
January 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs B Bruneau, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Mr A Kennedy, 
Mr J Meade, Mr D Watkins, Mr A R Hills, Mr S R Campkin, Cllr J Howes and 
Mr I S Chittenden 
 
IN VIRTUAL ATTENDANCE: Ms K Constantine 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny), 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) and Dr J Jacobs (Local Medical 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
45. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
46. Minutes from the meeting held on 11 November 2021  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 16 September 2021 were a 
correct record and they be signed by the Chair. 
 
47. Phlebotomy Services at Deal Hospital  
(Item 4) 
 
Bill Millar (Primary Care Commissioning at Kent & Medway CCG) was present for this 
item. 
 

1. The Chair welcomed Mr Millar and explained to the Committee that the closure 

of the phlebotomy unit at Deal Hospital had been brought to his attention by 

three local Members. Mr Millar provided an overview, explaining that the Kent 

Community Health NHS Foundation Trust (KCHFT) was no longer providing 

blood tests at either Victoria Hospital in Deal or Queen Victoria Memorial 

Hospital in Herne Bay. However, as phlebotomy services were part of the 

routine care provided within general practice it was established, in consultation 

with local practices, that the equivalent capacity could be delivered by curre
[...]
responding to the Committee’s 

concerns. 

 

8. RESOLVED that the Committee note the report. 

 
48. Covid-19 response and vaccination update  
(Item 5) 
 
Paula Wilkins, Chief Nurse and Executive lead of the vaccination programme, and 
Caroline Selkirk, Executive Director of Health Improvement, K&M CCG were in virtual 
attendance for this item. 
 

1. Ms Wilkins introduced the agenda report and provided an updated on the 

number of vaccinations carried out in Kent and Medway, highlighting that 

3.75m vaccines had been administered in total. She drew the Committee’s 

Page 2



 

attention to an error in the report at section 1.2 – the wait between infection 

and vaccination for under 18s was 12 weeks. She affirmed that, in line with 

Government policy, the 3 February was the latest date by which frontline NHS 

staff required a vaccine before risking their employment. Vaccination 

inequalities were being focussed on, with work being undertaken to reach 

those groups that were typically hard to reach, had accessibility issues or had 

low confidence in the vaccine programme. She was keen to hear if Members 

could support or recommend any groups that needed tailored engagement.  

 

2. Ms Selkirk explained that over the months of December and January, 

hospitals had been busy with covid-19, winter pressures and elective care. 

The number in hospital in covid was falling and the Nightingale hub set up at 

William Harvey Hospital (for use if Omicron had led to a high increase in 

cases) had not been required. She recognised the continued pressure on 

elective waiting lists and confirmed these would be the focus as covid 

pressures continued to decrease. 

 

3. A Member questioned the apparent alignment between lower vaccine uptake 

and deprivation. Ms Wilkins acknowledged deprived areas tended to have a 

lower uptake but explained that was just one of many factors. There were 

more ways to book a vaccine that just online, and the CCG had been carry
[...]
ients staying longer than 

necessary in acute care. Kent and Medway had not reached the NHS England 

South East target of discharging 30% of fit patients in acute hospitals by early 

January 2022 but neither had many others in the region.  

 

9. Asked what support was in place for staff providing vaccines, Ms Wilkins 

explained that KCHFT had led the workforce during the early stages. They 

maintained a bank of staff which allowed for rotation. CCG and clinical staff 

had been released to work in that area also. Guidance had been shared with 

staff to assist with their response to “anti-vaxxers”, and the CCG had worked 

alongside NHS England and Borough Councils for extra security when 

needed. 

 

10. Dr Jacobs from the Local Medical Committee spoke on GP pressures, 

explaining that the “no jab no job” policy would affect the 190 practices across 

Kent and Medway, he estimated around 2-3% of staff were affected but the 

granular detail was important. There needed to be clarity on what “frontline” 

meant, as many staff working in GP surgeries would come across patients 

during their day due to the nature of the job and layout of the buildings. 

 

11. Members thanked the continued efforts of local NHS staff in delivering 

services and their work on the vaccination rollout.  

 

12. RESOLVED that the Committee note the report. 

 
49. Dental Services in Kent  
(Item 6) 
 
Mark Ridgeway, Senior Commissioning Manager (Dental), NHS England & NHS 
Improvement - South East, was in virtual attendance for this item. 
 

1. The Chair welcomed Mr Ridgeway and asked him to introduce his report, with 

a focus on access to services during the pandemic. He also asked if there was 

any information about how the Government announcement of an additional 

£50m for the sector would help local services. 

 

Page 4

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/


 

2. Mr Ridgeway explained that the £50m funding was for urgent appointments 

nationally but it was too early to
[...]
 - written update  
(Item 9) 
 
1. The Chair explained that no representatives were present for the item, which was 

subject to an independent investigation. 

 

2. A Member raised concerns about midwifery staffing levels at the Trust and the 

subsequent suspension of the home birth service. The Chair confirmed that the 

Trust would be invited to attend once the investigation had concluded. He asked 

that any questions in the meantime go through the clerk to the committee. 

 

3. RESOLVED that the report be noted and East Kent Hospitals University NHS 

Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) be invited to return at an appropriate time. 

 
53. East Kent Transformation Programme - written update  
(Item 10) 
 

1. The Committee were presented with the paper that had gone to the Kent and 

Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) in 

December.  

 

2. RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

 
54. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 

1. The Chair informed the Committee that the upcoming meeting dates had 

changed to 5 May and 7 July. It was commented that 5 May was the date of 

local elections for some district councils in the region. 

 

2. RESOLVED that the work plan be agreed. 

 
55. Date of next programmed meeting – 2 March 2022  
(Item 12) 
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 4: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust – Clinical Strategy – Cardiology 
Services 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 March 2022 
 
Subject: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust – Clinical Strategy – Cardiology 

Services 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report falls under the clinical strategy reconfiguration at Maidstone 
and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust. 

 The Committee has already decided these proposals do not constitute a 
substantial variation of service. 

_________________________
[...]
ge 19



    

8 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3. Recommendation 
 
The cardiology reconfiguration is assessed against a number of criteria including the 
outcome of the engagement process.  These are listed below. 
 

1 Meet non-compliant GIRFT recommendations in full 

2 Provide more efficient and integrated approach to patient care 

3 Improve patient flow and patient experience. 

4 Deliver value for money 

5 Create capacity to support the Trust clinical strategy aspiration. 

6 Travel for patients within catchment area to be accepted by public. 

7 Clinical acceptability – must be accepted by the clinical team as a reasonable and 

safe adjustment to the service 

8 Sustainability 

9 Achievability 

10 Outcome of the engagement feedback  
 
MTW has reviewed each of the four options against all criteria and has recommended to the 
Trust Board on 24th February, that the Maidstone site (options 2 and 4) is the preferred site 
for the reconfigured services.    
 
 

Page 20



    

9 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust – mortuary security 
 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 2 March 2022 
 
Subject: Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust – mortuary security 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider the information provided by the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 
NHS Trust (MTW). 

 It provides background information which may prove useful to Members. 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) In November 2021, evidence came to light of many crimes committed by 
David Fuller whilst employed as a maintenance supervisor at MTW.  
 

b) MTW initiated an independent investigation into the specific offences but on 
8 Nov
[...]
cracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8501&Ver=4  
 
Kent County Council (2021) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (16/09/21)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8759&Ver=4  
 
 
Contact Details  
 
Kay Goldsmith 
Scrutiny Research Officer 
kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416512 

4)     Recommendation  

RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the report  

 

Page 42

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8500&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8501&Ver=4
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=8759&Ver=4
mailto:kay.goldsmith@kent.gov.uk


 

Transforming Mental Health and Dementia Services in Kent and Medway – Update vs4 

Kent HOSC March 2022 Page 1 
 

 
 

KENT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 March 2022 
 

Transforming Mental Health and Dementia Services 

in Kent and Medway – Update  
 
Report from: Karen Benbow, Director of System Commissioning  

Taps Mutakati, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, KMPT 
 

Author: Andy Oldfield, Deputy Director Mental Health and 

Dementia Commissioning  

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1 Following a presentation to the Kent HOSC in June 2021, this paper provides an 

update on the following areas: 

 

 The transformation of the wider mental health services, in particular the 
transformation of community mental health services and urgent and 
emergency care mental health services 
 

 The transformation of dementia services, including the redesign of dementia 
services for people with complex needs.  

 

2. Current Activity 

2.1 In June 2021, we updated the committee on the increased demand for mental 

health services in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic. Kent and Medway NHS 

Partnership Trust (KMPT) continue to experience increased demand for services. It 

is unclear if this will continue post the lifting of Covid restrictions however indications 

nationally are that that this will b
[...]
021 and explained that the 
expectation was to introduce an Urgent Treatment Centre model, with a GP-
led Urgent Care Centre (UTC) model offering an integrated service. An interim 
service was anticipated to be in place by October 2021 with a full UTC service 
from July 2022. 

 
e) Following discussion, the Committee agreed to note the report and invited the 

CCG to provide an update at the appropriate time. 
 

3) Potential Substantial Variation of Service 

a) The Committee has yet to determine if the Swale and Medway Urgent Care 
Review Programme proposals constitute a substantial variation of service. 

b) Where the Committee deems the proposed changes as not being substantial, 
this shall not prevent the HOSC from reviewing the proposed changes at its 
discretion and making reports and recommendations to the NHS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4) Recommendation  

If the proposed change to urgent care in Swale is substantial: 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(a) the Committee deems proposed changes to urgent care in Swale to be a 
substantial variation of service. 
 
(b) Swale CCG be invited to attend this Committee and present an update at the 
next meeting. 
 
If the proposed change to urgent care in Swale is not substantial: 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
(a) the Committee does not deem the proposed changes to urgent care by the 
Swale CCG to be a substantial variation of service. 
 
(b) the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



Item 8: Urgent Care Review Programme - Swale 

Background Documents 

Kent County Council (2014) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (10/10/2014)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=5400&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2016) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (26/01/2016)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=6256&Ver=4  

Kent County Council (2017) ‘Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (27/01/2017)’, 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=112&MId=7507&Ver=4  

Kent County 
[...]
for care home 
residents. 

 

 

5.2  Additional Roles Reimbursement Scheme 

 

This scheme gives PCNs extra funding to support recruitment of new additional staff to 

deliver health services. 

The new additional staff recruited by a PCN or provided under contract as a service from a 

third-party organisation are fully reimbursed up to a maximum salary as stated in the 

Network Contract DES and each PCN has a maximum allocation of funding based on list 

size. 

PCN additional roles that can be recruited include the following (the number in brackets 

denotes those employed in Kent): 

 Clinical pharmacist (71) 

Page 74



General practice update – Kent HOSC – March 2022 

11 

 Advanced practitioner (3) 

 Pharmacy technician (21) 

 Social prescribing link worker (64) 

 Health and wellbeing coach (10) 

 Care Coordinator (36) 

 Physician’s associate (11) 

 First contact physiotherapist (25) 

 Dietician (**) 

 Podiatrist (1.5) 

 Occupational therapist (3) 

 Trainee nursing associate (6.5) 

 Nursing associate (1) 

 Paramedic (13)  

 Mental health practitioner (11). 

So far, we have recruited 275 additional roles in Kent. Having these additional roles allows 

people to be seen in general practice by other specialists, increasing the available 

workforce.  

 

These include 11 new adult mental health practitioner (MHP) roles, employed by Kent 

and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust (KMPT), but working whole time in an 

individual PCN. These roles started in post from January 2022. 

There are also plans to be finalised to recruit up to 10 children and young people MHP PCN 

roles under the additional roles reimbursement scheme, employed by North East London 

NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT), but working whole time in an individual PCN in a similar 

way to the adult MHPs. 

Recruitment barriers to additional roles include:  

 understand the benefits of new roles  

 employment liabilities  

 availability of ARRS roles and  

 accommodat
[...]


3. Items that have been declared a substantial variation of service and are under consideration by a joint committee 

 

 

East Kent Maternity Services – outcome of the 
independent enquiry. 

Following the discussion on 17 September 2020, Members 
requested the item return once the Kirkup report has been 
published (expected 2022). 

- 

Maidstone & Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - 
Clinical Strategy Overview 

To receive updates on the Trust’s clinical strategy and 
determine on an individual basis if the workstreams constitute 
a substantial variation of service. The following items have 
been to the Committee and not deemed to be substantial: 
Cardiology Services, Digestive Diseases Unit. 

TBC 

Hyper Acute Stroke Units - implementation 
update 

Following their discussion on 26 January 2022, Members 
asked to be kept informed on the implementation of the new 
stroke services. 

No 

Transforming mental health and dementia 
services in Kent and Medway 

To receive information about the various workstreams under 
this strategy. 

TBC 

Orthotic Services and Neurological Rehabilitation To receive information on the provision of these services in 
Kent for adolescents. (This was a member request). 

- 

Kent and Medway Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
NEXT MEETING: TBC 
 

Item Item Background Substantial 
Variation? 

Transforming Health and Care in East Kent 
 

Re-configuration of acute services in the East Kent area Yes 
 

Specialist vascular services A new service for East Kent and Medway residents Yes 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 2022
	4 Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Clinical Strategy Overview - Cardiology Reconfiguration
	2nd March HOSC REPORT - MTW Proposed Cardiology Reconfiguration

	5 Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Mortuary Security
	MTW Mortuary Update - Kent HOSC meeting on 2-3-22

	6 Covid-19 response and vaccination update
	KMCCG NHS Covid Update - Mar 2022

	7 Transforming 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 2 March 
2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mrs B Bruneau, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton (Vice-Chairman), Mr A Kennedy, 
Mr J Meade, Mr H Rayner, Mr A R Hills, Ms K Constantine, Cllr J Howes, Cllr P Rolfe 
and Cllr M Peters 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Goatham and Dr J Jacobs 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Dr A Ghosh (Director of Public Health), Mrs K Goldsmith 
(Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
56. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
57. Minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 2022  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from the meeting held on 26 January 2022 were a 
correct record and they be signed by the Chair. 
 
58. Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Clinical Strategy Overview - 
Cardiology Reconfiguration  
(Item 4) 
 
Miles Scott, Chief Executive; and Dr Amanjit Jhund, Director of Strategy, Planning 
and Partnerships at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust were in attendance 
for this item.  
 

1. Dr Jhund gave a verbal overview of the report which addressed the Cardiology 

Reconfiguration engagement process and the resulting impact on the options 

appraised by the Trust’s Board on 24 February 2022. He confirmed that the 

results of the public consultation had reflected an overall preference for the 

unit to be based at Maidstone Hospital. He thanked Healthwatch Kent for their 

public engagement assistance. He addressed key issues raised in the 

consultation results, which included travel concerns. He cited mitigations in 

relation to the issues raised, which included evaluating parking and transport 

arrangements. Addressing the future developments, he informed Members 

that a business case would be the next step. 



 

2 

 

2. A Member asked for assurance that there would be no inconsistencies in the 

Trust’s public transport network and that the reconfiguration would not 

negatively impact patient accessibility. Dr Jhund committed to work closely 

with residents and local partners to consider and accommodate their transport 

needs, which constituted a core part of forward planning. He gave further 

reassurance that future public transport changes would be appropriately 

publicised.  

 

3. Mr Scott reassured the Committee that the Trust had maintained its bus 

subsidy and that car parking capacity had been permanently increased in early 

2020.   

 

4. A Member asked whether shuttle bus services were available to patients. Dr 

Jhund agreed to explain the public transport offer in a future update and 

confirmed that it would be included as part of the review. 

 

5. Dr Jhund agreed to report back the Committee on the Cardiology 

Reconfiguration.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
59. Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust - Mortuary Security  
(Item 5) 
 
Miles Scott, Chief Executive; and Dr Amanjit Jhund, Director of Strategy, Planning 
and Partnerships at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust were in attendance 
for this item. 
 

1. Mr Scott reiterated his shock and disgust at the crimes committed by David 

Fuller whilst employed as a maintenance supervisor at the Trust. He gave an 

update on the Trust’s ongoing activities to increase mortuary security. He 

confirmed that approval had been given by the Secretary of State for Health 

and Social Care to establish a compensation scheme. He reassured Members 

that the Trust had fully cooperated with the police and ongoing independent 

inquiry.  

 

2. A Member asked what measures had been implemented to increase mortuary 

security. Mr Scott outlined the measures in place, which included swipe card 

access, CCTV coverage of fridge doors and that bodies were held in seal body 

bags with the fridges locked. He declared full compliance with NHSE directives 

on the issue.  

 

3. Following a question from a Member, Mr Scott confirmed that monthly audits 

of the mortuary security measures were undertaken.  

 

4. The Chair asked that the Trust provide the Committee with a written summary 

of their reaction to Sir Jonathan Michael’s report following its publication.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

3 

60. Covid-19 response and vaccination update  
(Item 6) 
 
Caroline Selkirk, Executive Director for Health Improvement; and Paula Wilkins, Chief 
Nurse at Kent and Medway CCG were in virtual attendance for this item.  
 

1. Ms Wilkins introduced the Covid-19 vaccination update report and provided an 

overview of recent developments. She confirmed that the Spring Booster 

programme and vaccinations for the 5-11 age group would begin on Monday 

21 March, with vaccination remaining available to all eligible groups. Mrs 

Selkirk drew Members’ attention to the increased demand placed on the health 

system by Covid-19 and the winter spike over previous months, with the 

impact on elective care noted. She informed the Committee that the 

Nightingale surge hub at the William Harvey Hospital was scheduled to close 

by 31 March.  

 

2. The Chair asked whether patients were transferred between Trusts to resolve 

capacity issues and elective care backlogs. Mrs Selkirk confirmed that waiting 

lists were shared between Trusts and that there was a system of cooperation 

in place to address backlogs. She reassured Members that further cooperation 

was being explored. The Chair requested to see further detail on this at a 

future meeting. 

 

3. A Member asked for assurance that vaccination status would not negatively 

impact the employment of NHS staff in Kent. Ms Wilkins reassured Members 

that no employees had or would lose their job as a result of their vaccination 

status. She noted that individual risk assessments were carried out on staff 

where necessary. 

 

4. Mr Goatham asked for an indication of timescales for the ‘My Planned Care’ 

platform implementation. Mrs Selkirk agreed to update the Committee and 

Healthwatch Kent following the meeting. 

 

5. The Chair thanked the attendees for the report and answers provided. He 

informed the Committee that it would be the last regular Covid-19 and 

vaccination update, with a Spring Booster programme update scheduled for 

the next meeting.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
61. Transforming mental health and dementia services in Kent and Medway  
(Item 7) 
 
Andy Oldfield, Deputy Director Mental Health and Dementia Commissioning at Kent 
and Medway CCG; Taps Mutakati, Deputy Chief Operating Officer at Kent and 
Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust; and Dr Katie Collier were in 
attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Oldfield gave a verbal overview of the Mental Health Transformation report. 

He highlighted the reduction in detentions under Section 136 of the Mental 



 

4 

Health Act since 2020 and ongoing impact of the pandemic on mental health 

services. 

 

2. A Member noted that the decrease in Section 136 detentions detailed in the 

report was likely linked to Covid-19 social restrictions as the detentions could 

not be made in a domestic setting. It was added that Section 135 detentions 

were a possibility in this environment. A breakdown of Section 135 was 

requested by a Member, Mr Oldfield agreed to report the requested figures 

back to the Committee.  

 

3. A Member asked that dementia friendly environments be supported and 

developed wherever possible. Mr Oldfield agreed to share details related to 

the Harmonia Dementia Village in Dover with the Committee. 

 

4. A Member asked for an explanation of out of hours mental health services and 

whether 72 hours call back periods were used. Mr Oldfield reassured 

Members that out of hours services had expanded significantly, as a result of 

increased funding, with increased investment in crisis services the most 

significant development. Mr Oldfield acknowledged that recruitment had been 

a significant challenge for mental health services in Kent. Mr Mutakati 

confirmed that a 48-hour call back time was used by the service mentioned 

and offered to look into instances where this had not been the case.  

 

5. Dr Collier clarified, following a question from a Member, that neuroimaging 

was overseen by a neuroimaging group which included psychologists, 

neurologists and professionals from Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 

Partnership Trust (KMPT). It was confirmed that MRIs were subject to national 

reporting protocol. She confirmed that the group were investigating patient 

waiting times. 

 

6. In response to a question from a Member, Dr Collier confirmed that 9 Primary 

Care Networks had been chosen for a dementia coordinator pilot, with a focus 

placed on Networks with lower diagnosis rates. She informed the Committee 

that every Network in Kent would have a dementia coordinator from April 

2022.  

 

7. A Member commended the workshops and engagement carried out since the 

topic was last reported to the Committee. Following a request by a Member, 

Mr Oldfield agreed to circulate a report on patient feedback in due course.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
62. Urgent Care Review programme - Swale  
(Item 8) 
 
Justin Chisnall, Director of Integrated Care Commissioning Medway and Swale at 
Kent and Medway CCG was in attendance for this item.  
 

1. Mr Chisnall explained the three phased transformation of Swale’s two Minor 

Injury Units into Urgent Treatment Centres. He reminded Members of the 



 

5 

Committee’s previous consideration and detailed developments since that 

time. He confirmed that the development of the Sheppey site was planned 

first, with the timescale for the Sittingbourne site not yet known. The Urgent 

Treatment Centre service offer was described and included the ability to book 

appointments through 111. 

 

2. A Member asked whether Urgent Treatment Centres were planned in relation 

to a population requirement and whether a campaign to explain their functions 

and services was planned. Mr Chisnall confirmed that the Centres were a 

long-standing commitment of the former Swale CCG and linked to ambitions to 

tackle local health issues. He reassured the Committee that capacity needs 

assessments were undertaken. He added that a significant amount of 

information on Urgent Treatment Centres was in the public domain which 

addressed expectations and their functions.  

 

3. The Chair invited future updates on the transformations and related public 

communications. 

RESOLVED that:  
 

a) the Committee does not deem the proposed changes to urgent care by the 

Kent and Medway CCG to be a substantial variation of service; 

 

b) the report be noted. 

 
63. Provision of GP Services in Kent  
(Item 9) 
 
Bill Millar, Director of Primary Care at Kent and Medway CCG and Dr Jack Jacobs 
from the Local Medical Committee were in attendance for this item. 
 

1. Mr Millar gave an update on the provision of primary care in Kent. He 

addressed information previously requested by the Committee, which included 

that: 50,000 additional appointments had been offered in January, when 

compared to December 2021, though Members were reminded of the 

December booster drive; 102 practices had a digital telephone system, with 

ongoing work to expand use; the General Practice Estates Strategy was 

published and shared with Members. He confirmed that the CCG’s Primary 

Care Commissioning Committee would be discussing attracting and retaining 

GPs at its March meeting. 

 

2. Members raised their concerns that, as cited in the report, 1 in 6 general 

practices closed for lunch, which impacted patient accessibility. Mr Millar 

clarified that there was no stipulation in the General Medical Services Contract 

that prevented practices from closing for lunch. 

 

3. Dr Jacobs explained the importance of the general practice partnership model 

in allowing practices to invest in their local communities and ensure a 

continuity of care, which correlated to positive long term health outcomes.  

 



 

6 

4. In relation to the digital telephone system used by many practices, a Member 

asked what data was collected and how it was used. Mr Millar confirmed that 

the information was used primarily to analyse demand and capacity. He noted 

that the Primary Care Commissioning Committee would be considering the 

issue publicly. 

 

5. Following a question from a Member, Mr Millar confirmed that Kent’s 35 

Primary Care Networks served between 20,000 and 60,000 patients each.  

 

6. Mr Millar explained the functions of GP Federations and their distinction from 

Primary Care Networks. It was noted that Federations were composed of 

groups of GPs who sought to deliver contracts outside of a practice or Primary 

Care Network’s remit. He confirmed that Federations covered a larger area 

than Primary Care Networks and were accountable to the terms of their 

respective contracts.   

 

7. In response to a question from a Member, Mr Millar agreed to share a list of all 

successful and anticipated Section 106 contributions with Members.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
64. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 

1. The Chair confirmed that an update on the Covid-19 Spring Booster 

programme would be brought to the next meeting. A Member asked that 

vaccination safety data be included in the Spring Booster update.  

 

2. The Chair noted that a report on Trust duties of cooperation had been added 

to the work programme. 

 

3. A report on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services operational realities, 

including engagement with partners in education and other relevant 

stakeholders, was requested by a Member.  

 

4. A Member asked that an update on the development of eConsult be added to 

the work programme.  

RESOLVED that the work plan be agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  


